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INI)FPI~.NI)P;NT AU DITORS' REPORT 

Ilonorablc Boyd l)urr 
Natchilochcs Parish Sheriff and l';x-Officio Tax Collector 
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Natchitoches, l.ouisiana 71458 

A N[ It[ JACKSON, 3N , CPA 
IRetired/ 

W e have audited the accom panying general purpose financial statements of the Tax Collector Agency Fund of the 
Natchiloches Parish Sheriff. Natchitoches, Louisiana, as of and for the year ended June 30, 1999, as listed in the table 
of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff s m anagelncnt. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 

W e conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Govern ment Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United Slates. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are fiee of m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit includes exalnining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
amoulds and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. W e believe 
that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

As discussed m ole fidly in Note 1, the Nalchitoches Parish Sheriff is the ex-officio tax collector for the various taxing 
bodies within Natchitochcs Parish, and the accompanying general purpose financial statements present information oldy 
on his activities as parish tax collector and is not intended to present fairly the financial position and results of operations 
of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff, Natchitochcs, l,ouisiana, in conforlnity with generally accepted accounting principles. 
The acconlpanying financial statements have been prepared on tile basis of cash receipts and disbursenaenls which is a 
com prehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles. 

In our opinion "the financial statem ents referred to in 'the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, the assets 
and liabilities arising fi'om cash transactions of the Tax Collector Agency Fund of the Natchilochcs Parish Shclifl, 
Natchitoches, l.ouisiana as of June 30, 1999, and the collcctlons and distributions for the year then ended, on the basis 
of accounting described in Note I. 

In accordance w ith Governm ent Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated 
consideration of the Tax Collector Agency l"und of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriffs intem a 
reporting and our tests of its compliance w ith laws, regulations, contracts and grants. 

July 21, 1999 o11 our 
control over financial 

"l'hc financial information for the year ended June 30, 1998, which is included for comparative purposes was taken ffon 
the financial report for that year in which we expressed an unqualified opinion dated August 21, 1998 o11 the gcucra 
purpose financial statements of the Tax Collector Agency Fund of the Natchitoehes Parish Sheriff. 

llines, Jackson & llines 
Natchitoches, l.ouisiana 
July 21, 1999 

- MEMBERS - 
Am orJcan In.efatae of CoHified Public Accountanl.~ - ~oeiety of Louisiana Certified PubSo ~~~~~u~ta~t~ 



Cash 

N ATC OCI IES PARISH SIIER1FF 
I,ECTOR AGEN CY FUND AX C 

N ATCIIITO CIIES LOU ISIAN A 

EXIIIBIT A 

S'I'A'I I,;M I~N T OF ASSETS AN D I.IABll ,H'IES ARISING FROM  CASH TRAN SACTION S 

ASSETS 

1.1AI~II.H'IES 

l)ue Io Taxing Bodies and Others 

LIN E 30 1999 AN D 1998 

1999 1998 

~; 1614,~ 7_07 ~ 59,526 

Thc accom panying notes arc an integral part of this statement 



NATCHITOCIIES PARISH SHERIFF 

Unsettled Balances at July 

COLI.I';CTION S 
Ad valorem taxes 
Bond for feim res 
Crim inal costs 
Fines 
Interest earned oil delinquent taxes and bank deposils 
Other 
Sportsm en's licenses 
State revenue sharing 

"l'olal available for distribution 

)ISTRII~UTION S 
l.ouisiana I)cpartment of Public Safely 
l,ouisiana I)epartment of W ildlife and Fisheries 
l.ouisiana Forestry Com m ission 
I~ouisiana Conunission oll Law EnforeelneaI and Adm inistration 
of Crim inal Justice 
Nalchiloches Parish 
Clerk of Courl 
Fire Protection I)istriel No. I 
Fire Protection l)ishicl N o. 2 
Fire Prolection District No. 3 
Fire l'rolection l)istricl No. 4 
Fire Protection District No. 5 
Fire Protection District No. 6 
Fire Proleclion District No. 7 
Fire I'rotection District No. 8 
Fire Protection District No. 9 
Fire Protection l)islriel No. 10 
Police Jury 
School Board 
Sheriff 
Tax A ssessor 
Nalchiloehes - Cane River 1,evee Dislriel 
North Louisiana Crim inalisties Laboratory Com m ission 
Red River W aterway Com m ission 

1999 
$ 59,526 

10,130,191 
639,919 
59,942 
107,840 
41,751 
35,670 
119,951 
779,637 

1998 
$ 127,964 

10,400,919 
629,527 
57,962 
134,459 
39,396 

0 
104,122 
773 148 

11,914,901 12,139,533 

974,427 12,267,497 

4,375 
02,258 
30.487 

3,325 
04,347 
30,285 

10.038 13,134 

48,664 
41,353 
42,736 
24,833 
50,823 
19,049 
178,994 
53,885 
8,868 
65,281 
12,215 

2,046,666 
4,963,868 
2,121,917 
408,018 
248,767 
54,479 
294.948 $ 

]'he accom panying notes are an integral part of this statelnent. 

51,024 
39,978 
42,793 
24,059 
51,586 
18,855 
172,249 
55,042 
9,609 
66,766 
12,833 

2,153,924 
5,284,215 
2,112,529 
404,672 
243,458 
55,316 
292,371 



N ATCI IlTOCI IES PA RISH S11ERIFF 
TAX COIJ.I'~CTOR AGENCY FUNI) 
N ATC H ITO CIIER I,C)I ]ISIAN A 

RTA'I'I:M ENT ()1: COl .I .I~CTIONS. DISTRIBIJTIONS AND 1]NSETTI,EI) BALANCES (CONTINUEI) 
998 FOR q'l IE YEARS EN DED JI JNE 30 1999 AN D 

Cane River W aterway Comm ission 
Tenth Judicial District 
District Altom ey 
Court Expense Fund 
Indigent l)efendcr Board 

Pension fimds 
W are Yotllh Cenler 
glale of l.ouisiana, Crim e Victim s Reparations Fund 

l.ouisiana Traumatic l lead and Spinal Cord Injury Trust Fund 
Treasurer, State of I,ouisiana, Trial Court Case M anagem ent 
lnform alior~ System 
Olher 

Unsetlled Balances at June 30 

1999 
$ 310,003 

128,621 
51,235 
127,983 
287,476 
38,469 
2,999 
22.935 

10,114 
663 

1998 
$ 307,731 

93,094 
53,690 
134,185 
295,028 
40,476 
2,704 
23.127 

10,583 
4,983 

11.813.020 12,207,971 

161,407 $ 59,526 

The accom panying notes arc an integral part of this statcrnenl 



JUNE 30, 1999 

SUM M ARY O F SIGNIFICANT ACCO UNTING PO LICIES 

A, Reporting Entity 

Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513 (B) requires that tile accotalts of each tax collector be attdited annually. Accordingly, 
the acconlpanying financial statements reflect the financial activity of the Shcriff related only to his responsibility as ex- 
officio tax collector. Am ounts included in these financial statem ents are also included in the Sheriffs annual general 

ralrj-,ose financial statem ents. 

IL Basis of Accounting 

The accounts ofthc lax collector are established to ]'effect the collections imposed by law, the distributions pursuant to 
such law, and unsettled balances due various taxing bodies and others. The accompanying financial statenlents have bccn 
prepared on the cash basis of accounting wilb collections recognized when received and distributions recognized when 

paid. 

C. Cash 

Cash includes not only carrency on hand but also dem and deposits w ith banks or other financial institutions and other 
kinds of accounts I]lal have the general eharaclcristics of dem and dcposits in that the cuslonler nlay deposit additional 
fiulds at any lime and also effectively w ithdraw funds at auy time without prior notice or penalty. As reflected on Exhibil 

A, Ihe Tax Collector Agency Fund of the Natchiloches Parish Sheriff had cash totaling $161,407 at June 30, 1999. 

Slate law anlhorizes tile sheriff to deposit lax collections in interest bearillg accounls, certificates of deposit or other 
invcshncnls as perm itted by law with a batik dom iciled in the parish where the fnnds are collected. At June 30, 1999, 
the sheriff had bank dcposit balances totaling $165,227. These deposits were secured from risk by $100,000 of federal 
depository insnrance and $65,227 (nlarket value) of pledged securities held by the custodial banks in the name of the 
fiscal agent (GASB category 3). 

Even though the pledged securities are considered uncollateralized (Category 3) under the provisions of GASB Statement 
3, I,ouisiana Revised Statute 39:1229 im poses a slatulory requirem ent on tile custodial bank to advertise and sell the 
pledged securities within 10 days of being notified by the sheriff that the fiscal agent has failed to pay deposited {ands 
upon denland. 

1). Com parative Data 

Comparative Iota] data for tile prior year have bee]] presented ill tile acconlpanying financial statem ents in order to 
provide an understanding of changes in the assets and liabilities and collections and distributions of the Tax Collector 

Agency Fund of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff. l lowcvcr, conlparafivc (i.e., presentation of prior year totals by fired 
type) data has no[ beet] presented in each of{he sta[etllen{s since {licit" iuclusion would make the sta{enlenls unduly 
complex and difficult to read. Cerlain am ounts fronl prior year financial statem ents have bccn reclassified to eonfornl 
will] current classifications. 



N ATCI IITOCtlES, LOUISIAN A 
ii; I:I~ ^I~IC IAI qT AT I:KI[I('N]'I'~. 

JUNE 30. 1999 

NO TE 2 STATE REVENUE SH ARING 

The revenue sharing funds providcd by Act 1452 of 1998 were dislributed as follows 

Natchitoches Parish 
Firc Ptotcctio~ District No. 2 
File lhotection District No. 6 
Fire Protection District No. 7 
Police Jtlry 
Scl"~oo~ Board 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
l.aw l,:nforcem enl District 
Com m issions 

Natchitoches-Cane River I,evee District 
Red River W aterway Com m ission 
Pension l:tlnds 

1999 1998 

2,932 $ 
22,133 
9,241 

120,402 

23739~ 
52,368 

140,524 
101,835 
38,076 
39,241 

2,654 
21,037 
9,117 

127,467 
239,~39 
50.582 

35,196 
98,565 
36,877 
37,903 

15,095 14,611 

NO TE 3 TAXES PAID UNDER PRO TES'I 

l,ouisiana Revised Statute 47:1576 provides that taxpayers, at the time of payment of all taxes due, m ay give llolicc to 
file tax collector oftheir intention to file suit for recovery of all or a portion of the total taxes paid. Upon receipt of this 
noticc, the amount paid shall be segregated and held by the lax collector for a period of thirty days. If suit is filed within 
Ihc thirty day period for recovery of such mnounts, the funds segregated shall be held pending otltcom e of lhc suit. If 
the taxpayer prevails, tile tax collector shall refund the am ount due, with interest at tile rate of two per cent per mnm m 
fiom the date tile fimds were received by tile tax collector. There were $93,339 ill ad valol'em taxes paid under protest 
for the 1998 tax roll. 
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REPORT ON COM PLIANCE AN D ON INTERNAL CONTROl, OVER 
I"INANCIAI, REI~OR'I'ING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
I'F, RFORM I~D IN ACCORDANCF, W ITH GOVERNM ENT AUI)ITING STAN DARDS 

110norable Boyd I)urr 
Natchitoches Parish Sheriff and Ex-Officio Tax Collector 
P. O . Box 266 
Natchiloches, l.ouisiana 71458 

A N( III JACKSON. ,1[{, CPA 
(R(lired) 

W e have audited the general purpose financial statements of the Tax Collector Agency Fnnd of the Natchitoches Parish 
Sheriff, Nalehitoches, l,ouisiana, as of and for tile year ended June 30, 1999, and have issued our report (hereon dated 
July 21, 1999. W e conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and tile standards 
applicable Io financial audits contained in Government Auditin~ Standards, issued by tile Com ptroller General of the 
United States. 

Com pliance 
As i'Jarl of obtaining reasonable asstn'ance about whether tile Tax Collector Agency Fund's financial statenm nts are flee 
of material nlisslatcment, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement 
amounts, llowever, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, 
accordingly, wc do not express such all opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noneonlpliance that 
are required to be reported under Govern m ent Auditing Standards 

ernal Control O ver Financial Renortine 
In plamling and perform ing our audit, we considered tile Tax Collector Agency Fund's internal control over financial 
reporting in order to determ ine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on tile financial 
statements and not to provide assHrance Oil tile internal control over financial reporting. Our consideration of the inlernal 
control over financial reporting would no[ necessarily disclose all mailers in tile inlernal control over financial reporting 
that m ight be material weaknesses. A m aterial weakness is a condition in which tile design or operation ofoue or m orc 
oflhc internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that m isstatements in amounts that 
would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a tinmly 
period by employees ill tile normal course of perform ing their assigned functions. W e noted no m atters involving tile 
inlernal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be nlaterial weaknesses. 

This reporl is intended solely for tile inform ation and use of the Nalchitoches Parish Sheriff and his m anagenlent, and 
the l,egislativc Auditor of the Stale of Louisiana and is not intended to be, and should no( be, used by anyone other than 
tile specified parties. 

ltines, Jackson & H ines 
Natchitoches, Louisiana 
July 21, 1999 

- MEMBERS - 
Am erican InMatde of Certified Public Accounlants ~ ~ociety of Louisiana Certified Public Acc.our~{.~.r~ts 



 

Fiscal Year 
Finding 
Initially 

. Ref. No~  _  Occurred 

NATCHITOCHES PARISH SItER1FF 
TAX COLLECTOR AGENCY FUND 
N ATCIIlTOCH ES. 1,OIJISIAN A 

SUM M ARY SCHEI)IALE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
FOR THE Y EAR EN I)ED JIIN F, 30. 1999 

fFind 

Corrective 
Action Taken 

Yes. N o Parlial 

Planned Corrective 
Action/Partial 

Correclive Action Take 

Nolhing cam e to our attention that would require disclosure under Govern m ent Audiling Slandards 



Ref. No. 

N ATCItlTO CtlES PARISH SHER 
AX COI33:,CTOR AGENCY FUND 
N ATCIJITO CIIES I,OlllSIAN A 

VE ACTION PI,AN FOR CI IRRENT Y EAR A1JD1T FIN DIN GS 
Y EAR EN DED ]lIN E 30. 1999 

f Find Corrccl Aclion Planned 

SCHEI)UI,E 2 

Name(s) of 
Contact 
Person(s) 

Nothing calne to our attention that would require disclosure under Government Auditing Slandards 

Anlicipaled 
Complelion 

Date 

10 


