intermediate

99 AUG 12 AU 9: 12

OFFICIAL
FILE COPY
DO NOT SEND OUT

Clorox necessary copies from this copy and PLACE BACK in FILE)

### NATCHITOCHES PARISH SHERIFF TAX COLLECTOR AGENCY·FUND NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

Under provisions of claim Law, this report is a public common. A copy of the report has been administed to the audited, or received, entity and class repeated amblic officials. The repeat is maileble for Dublic inspection at the Eaton Rouge office of the Legalistic Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clark of court.

Release Date \_\_\_\_\_AUG 18 1999-

# NATCHITOCHES PARISH SHERIFF TAX COLLECTOR AGENCY FUND NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA TABLE OF CONTENTS JUNE 30, 1999

	<u>EXHIBIT</u>	<u>SCHEDULE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
General Purpose Financial Statements	_	-	1
Independent Auditors' Report	-	-	2
Statement of Assets and Liabilities Arising from Cash Transactions	Α	-	3
Statement of Collections, Distributions and Unsettled Balances	В	-	4
Notes to the Financial Statements	-	-	6
Report on Compliance and on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed			o
in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards	-	-	8
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings	-	1	9
Corrective Action Plan For Current Year Audit Findings	-	2	10

GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### HINES, JACKSON & HINES

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
P.O. BOX 2188 • 133 EAST FIFTH STREET
NATCHITOCHES, LA 71457

Telephone (318) 352-6458 FAX (318) 352-0404 hjhcpa@worldnetla.net A. NEILL JACKSON, JR., CPA (Retired)

#### INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Honorable Boyd Durr Natchitoches Parish Sheriff and Ex-Officio Tax Collector P. O. Box 266 Natchitoches, Louisiana 71458

FRANK S. HINES, CPA

LEWIS C. HINES, CPA

F. MERLIN SQUYRES, CPA

JAY H. SHEFFIELD, CPA

We have audited the accompanying general purpose financial statements of the Tax Collector Agency Fund of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff, Natchitoches, Louisiana, as of and for the year ended June 30, 1999, as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in <u>Government Auditing Standards</u>, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As discussed more fully in Note 1, the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff is the ex-officio tax collector for the various taxing bodies within Natchitoches Parish, and the accompanying general purpose financial statements present information only on his activities as parish tax collector and is not intended to present fairly the financial position and results of operations of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff, Natchitoches, Louisiana, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles.

In our opinion the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, the assets and liabilities arising from cash transactions of the Tax Collector Agency Fund of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff, Natchitoches, Louisiana as of June 30, 1999, and the collections and distributions for the year then ended, on the basis of accounting described in Note 1.

In accordance with <u>Government Auditing Standards</u>, we have also issued a report dated July 21, 1999 on our consideration of the Tax Collector Agency Fund of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff's internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with laws, regulations, contracts and grants.

The financial information for the year ended June 30, 1998, which is included for comparative purposes was taken from the financial report for that year in which we expressed an unqualified opinion dated August 21, 1998 on the general purpose financial statements of the Tax Collector Agency Fund of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff.

Hines, Jackson & Hines
Natchitoches, Louisiana
July 21, 1999

. ... .. ........

EXHIBIT A

# NATCHITOCHES PARISH SHERIFF TAX COLLECTOR AGENCY FUND NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS JUNE 30, 1999 AND 1998

ASSETS	<u>1999</u>	1998
Cash	<u>\$ 161,407</u> §	59,526
LIABILITIES		
Due to Taxing Bodies and Others	\$ <u>161,407</u> \$	59,526

## NATCHITOCHES PARISH SHERIFF TAX COLLECTOR AGENCY FUND NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA

### STATEMENT OF COLLECTIONS, DISTRIBUTIONS AND UNSETTLED BALANCES FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 AND 1998

		1999		1998
Unsettled Balances at July 1,	\$	59,526	\$	127,964
COLLECTIONS				
Ad valorem taxes		10,130,191		10,400,919
Bond forseitures		639,919		629,527
Criminal costs		59,942		57,962
Fines		107,840		134,459
Interest carned on delinquent taxes and bank deposits		41,751		39,396
Other		35,670		0
Sportsmen's licenses		119,951		104,122
State revenue sharing	<u> </u>	779,637		773,148
Total collections	-	11,914,901	-	12,139,533
Total available for distribution		11,974,427		12,267,497
DISTRIBUTIONS				
Louisiana Department of Public Safety		4,375		3,325
Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries		102,258		104,347
Louisiana Forestry Commission		30,487		30,285
Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration				
of Criminal Justice		10,038		13,134
Natchitoches Parish				
Clerk of Court		48,664		51,024
Fire Protection District No. 1		41,353		39,978
Fire Protection District No. 2		42,736		42,793
Fire Protection District No. 3		24,833		24,059
Fire Protection District No. 4		50,823		51,586
Fire Protection District No. 5		19,049		18,855
Fire Protection District No. 6		178,994		172,249
Fire Protection District No. 7		53,885		55,042
Fire Protection District No. 8		8,868		9,609
Fire Protection District No. 9		65,281		66,766
Fire Protection District No. 10		12,215		12,833
Police Jury		2,046,666		2,153,924
School Board		4,963,868		5,284,215
Sheriff		2,121,917		2,112,529
Tax Assessor		408,018		404,672
Natchitoches - Cane River Levee District		248,767		243,458
North Louisiana Criminalistics Laboratory Commission		54,479		55,316
Red River Waterway Commission	\$	294,948	\$	292,371

**EXHIBIT B** 

### NATCHITOCHES PARISH SHERIFF TAX COLLECTOR AGENCY FUND NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA

### STATEMENT OF COLLECTIONS, DISTRIBUTIONS AND UNSETTLED BALANCES (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 AND 1998

		1999		1998
Cane River Waterway Commission	\$	310,003	\$	307,731
Tenth Judicial District				
District Attorney		128,621		93,094
Court Expense Fund		51,235		53,690
Indigent Defender Board		127,983		134,185
Pension funds		287,476		295,028
Ware Youth Center		38,469		40,476
State of Louisiana, Crime Victims Reparations Fund		2,999		2,704
Louisiana Traumatic Head and Spinal Cord Injury Trust Fund		22,935		23,127
Treasurer, State of Louisiana, Trial Court Case Management				
Information System		10,114		10,583
Other		663		4,983
Total Distributions		11,813,020		12,207,971
Unsettled Balances at June 30,	<u>\$</u>	161,407	<u>\$</u>	59,526

## NATCHITOCHES PARISH SHERIFF TAX COLLECTOR AGENCY FUND NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 1999

#### NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

As provided by Article V, Section 27 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, the Sheriff is the ex-officio tax collector of the parish and is responsible for the collection and distribution of ad valorem property taxes, state revenue sharing funds, angling, hunting, and trapping licenses, and fines, costs, and bond forfeitures imposed by the district court.

#### A. Reporting Entity

Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513 (B) requires that the accounts of each tax collector be audited annually. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements reflect the financial activity of the Sheriff related only to his responsibility as exofficio tax collector. Amounts included in these financial statements are also included in the Sheriff's annual general purpose financial statements.

#### B. Basis of Accounting

The accounts of the tax collector are established to reflect the collections imposed by law, the distributions pursuant to such law, and unsettled balances due various taxing bodies and others. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the cash basis of accounting with collections recognized when received and distributions recognized when paid.

#### C. Cash

Cash includes not only currency on hand but also demand deposits with banks or other financial institutions and other kinds of accounts that have the general characteristics of demand deposits in that the customer may deposit additional funds at any time and also effectively withdraw funds at any time without prior notice or penalty. As reflected on Exhibit A, the Tax Collector Agency Fund of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff had cash totaling \$161,407 at June 30, 1999.

State law authorizes the sheriff to deposit tax collections in interest bearing accounts, certificates of deposit or other investments as permitted by law with a bank domiciled in the parish where the funds are collected. At June 30, 1999, the sheriff had bank deposit balances totaling \$165,227. These deposits were secured from risk by \$100,000 of federal depository insurance and \$65,227 (market value) of pledged securities held by the custodial banks in the name of the fiscal agent (GASB category 3).

Even though the pledged securities are considered uncollateralized (Category 3) under the provisions of GASB Statement 3, Louisiana Revised Statute 39:1229 imposes a statutory requirement on the custodial bank to advertise and sell the pledged securities within 10 days of being notified by the sheriff that the fiscal agent has failed to pay deposited funds upon demand.

#### D. Comparative Data

Comparative total data for the prior year have been presented in the accompanying financial statements in order to provide an understanding of changes in the assets and liabilities and collections and distributions of the Tax Collector Agency Fund of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff. However, comparative (i.e., presentation of prior year totals by fund type) data has not been presented in each of the statements since their inclusion would make the statements unduly complex and difficult to read. Certain amounts from prior year financial statements have been reclassified to conform with current classifications.

# NATCHITOCHES PARISH SHERIFF TAX COLLECTOR AGENCY FUND NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) JUNE 30, 1999

#### NOTE 2 STATE REVENUE SHARING

The revenue sharing funds provided by Act 1452 of 1998 were distributed as follows:

		1999	<u></u>	1998
Natchitoches Parish				
Fire Protection District No. 2	\$	2,932	\$	2,654
Fire Protection District No. 6		22,133		21,037
Fire Protection District No. 7		9,241		9,117
Police Jury		120,402		127,467
School Board		237,790		239,139
Assessor		52,368		50,582
Sheriff				
Law Enforcement District		140,524		135,196
Commissions		101,835		98,565
Natchitoches-Cane River Levec District		38,076		36,877
Red River Waterway Commission		39,241		37,903
Pension Funds		15 <u>,095</u>		14,611
Total	<u>\$</u>	779,637	<u>\$</u>	773,148

#### NOTE 3 TAXES PAID UNDER PROTEST

Louisiana Revised Statute 47:1576 provides that taxpayers, at the time of payment of all taxes due, may give notice to the tax collector of their intention to file suit for recovery of all or a portion of the total taxes paid. Upon receipt of this notice, the amount paid shall be segregated and held by the tax collector for a period of thirty days. If suit is filed within the thirty day period for recovery of such amounts, the funds segregated shall be held pending outcome of the suit. If the taxpayer prevails, the tax collector shall refund the amount due, with interest at the rate of two per cent per annum from the date the funds were received by the tax collector. There were \$93,339 in ad valorem taxes paid under protest for the 1998 tax roll.

### HINES, JACKSON & HINES

P.O. BOX 2188 • 133 EAST FIFTH STREET

NATCHITOCHES, LA 71457

Telephone (318) 352-6458 FAX (318) 352-0404 hjhcpa@worldnetla.net A. NETLL JACKSON, JR., CPA (Retired)

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Honorable Boyd Durr Natchitoches Parish Sheriff and Ex-Officio Tax Collector P. O. Box 266 Natchitoches, Louisiana 71458

We have audited the general purpose financial statements of the Tax Collector Agency Fund of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff, Natchitoches, Louisiana, as of and for the year ended June 30, 1999, and have issued our report thereon dated July 21, 1999. We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in <u>Government Auditing Standards</u>, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

#### <u>Compliance</u>

FRANK S. HINES, CPA

LEWIS C. HINES, CPA

E. MERLIN SQUYRES, CPA

JAY H. SHEFFIELD, CPA

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Tax Collector Agency Fund's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under <u>Government Auditing Standards</u>.

#### Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Tax Collector Agency Fund's internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Natchitoches Parish Sheriff and his management, and the Legislative Auditor of the State of Louisiana and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified parties.

Hines, Jackson & Hines
Natchitoches, Louisiana
July 21, 1999

SCHEDULE 1

# NATCHITOCHES PARISH SHERIFF TAX COLLECTOR AGENCY FUND NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

	Fiscal Year			
	Finding		Corrective	Planned Corrective
	Initially		Action Taken	Action/Partial
Ref. No.	Occurred .	Description of Finding	(Yes, No, Partially)	Corrective Action Taken
55 A.1				

Nothing came to our attention that would require disclosure under Government Auditing Standards.

SCHEDULE 2

# NATCHITOCHES PARISH SHERIFF TAX COLLECTOR AGENCY FUND NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN FOR CURRENT YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

			Name(s) of Contact	Anticipated Completion		
Ref. No.	Description of Finding	Correct Action Planned	Person(s)	Date		
Nothing came to our attention that would require disclosure under Government Auditing Standards.						